

No. 20–74

In the Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Image Processing Technologies LLC, et al.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE FOR
RESPONDENT ROVI GUIDES, INC.**

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE

Counsel of Record

JASON D. EISENBERG

WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN

Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 772-8856

mjoffre@sternekessler.com

Counsel for Respondent Rovi Guides, Inc.

August 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW
IN *ARTHREX* AND HOLD THIS PETITION
PENDING THE DISPOSITION OF THAT
CASE. 3

 A. The constitutionality of APJ appointments
 and the propriety of the Federal Circuit’s
 severance remedy are important
 questions worthy of this Court’s review. 3

 B. The *Arthrex* court correctly held that
 administrative patent judges are
 principal officers. 5

II. REVIEW OF THE FORFEITURE ISSUE
IS NOT WARRANTED..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaacon Auto Transp., Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n, 792 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)</i>	7
<i>In re Alappat, 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994)</i>	7
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), reh’g denied, 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020)</i>	1, 2, 8, 12
<i>Belden Inc. v. Berk-Tek LLC, 805 F.3d 1064 (Fed. Cir. 2015)</i>	5
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc., 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018)</i>	10
<i>Butz v. Econcomou, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)</i>	8
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)</i>	10
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp., 941 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir. 2019), pet. for cert. filed, No. 20-135 (Aug. 1, 2020)</i>	10, 12
<i>Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)</i>	5

<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	9
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>Maricopa Cty. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 428 (2014).....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	8
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	7
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH</i> <i>v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 791 F. App'x 916 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1451 (June 26, 2020).....	10, 12
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	10
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on</i> <i>Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Vanorden</i> , 414 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2..... *passim*

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 556(b)6

5 U.S.C. § 3105.....6

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a)5

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....5, 6

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 752 (1945).....7, 8
